
IN THE
Indiana Supreme Court

ROSS GRAHAM THOMAS,

Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH FOYST,

Appellee.

Court of Appeals Case No.
24A-MI-00251

Trial Court Case No.
03C01-2309-MI-4658

The Honorable Loretta H.
Rush, Chief Justice of
Indiana.

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF INDIANA AS
*AMICUS CURIAE***

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana
Attorney No. 18857-49

Office of the Indiana Attorney General
Indiana Government Center South,
Fifth Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770
Telephone: (317) 232-0709
Fax: (317) 232-7979
James.Barta[atg.in.gov]

JAMES A. BARTA
Solicitor General
Attorney No. 31589-49

JENNA M. LORENCE
Deputy Solicitor General
Attorney No. 38641-49

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. Thomas Lacks Standing 8

II. The Bartholomew County Republican Party could lawfully renominate
Foyst under Ind. Code § 3-13-1-7(b) despite a purported timing defect
in the previous notice of caucus..... 11

III. Appellee’s renomination was appropriate whether or not his initial
candidacy was void and of no effect..... 14

IV. The Court of Appeals erred in granting the extraordinary remedy of
nullifying the voters’ will and declaring Foyst’s opponent the winner
of the 2023 general election 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.A. v. Eskenazi Health/Midtown CMHC,
97 N.E.3d 606 (Ind. 2018) 13

Brown v. Grzeskowiak,
101 N.E.2d 639 (1951) 13

Burke v. Bennett,
907 N.E.2d 529 (Ind. 2009) 19

Carr v. Boone,
9 N.E. 110 (1886) 14

Carroll v. Green,
47 N.E. 223 (Ind. 1897) 19

Cave v. Conrad,
24 N.E.2d 1010 (Ind. 1940), and (2)..... 7, 18, 20

City of Gary v. Nicholson,
190 N.E.3d 349 (Ind. 2022) 6, 9, 10

Fields v. Nicholson,
150 N.E. 53 (Ind. 1926) 17

State ex rel. Harry v. Ice,
191 N.E. 155 (Ind. 1934) 16

Higgins v. Hale,
476 N.E.2d 95 (Ind. 1985)*passim*

Hoosier Contractors, LLC v. Gardner,
212 N.E.3d 1234 (Ind. 2023) 8

Horner v. Curry,
125 N.E.3d 584 (Ind. 2019) 6, 9, 10, 11

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 11

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007) 11

CASES [CONT'D]

Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind. v. Planned Parenthood,
211 N.E.3d 957 (Ind. 2023), *reh'g denied* 11

Morales v. Rust,
228 N.E.3d 1025 (Ind. 2024) 7, 12

New England Coal. on Nuclear Pollution v. NRC,
727 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 14

Ortiz-Santiago v. Barr,
924 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2019) 14

Oviatt v. Behme,
147 N.E.2d 897 (1958) 8, 16, 17, 20

Pabey v. Pastrick,
816 N.E.2d 1138 (Ind. 2004) 11

Pence v. State,
652 N.E.2d 486 (Ind. 1995) 9

Solarize Ind., Inc. v. S. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co.,
182 N.E.3d 212 (Ind. 2022) 8

State v. Ross,
84 N.E. 150 (Ind. 1908) 16

Suggs v. State,
51 N.E.3d 1190 (Ind. 2016) 15

White v. Ind. Democratic Party ex rel. Parker,
963 N.E.2d 481 (Ind. 2012) 18, 19, 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Ind. Const. art. 2, § 1 7, 16

Ind. Const. art. IV, §§ 19, 29 9

Ind. Code § 3-8-1-1 13

Ind. Code § 3-8-1-5 19

Ind. Code § 3-8-1-27 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES [CONT'D]

Ind. Code § 3-8-2-1 11, 13

Ind. Code § 3-12-8-2 18

Ind. Code § 3-12-8-2(1)..... 19

Ind. Code § 3-12-8-17 18

Ind. Code § 3-13-1-1 13

Ind. Code § 3-13-1-6 12

Ind. Code § 3-13-1-7 12

Ind. Code § 3-13-1-7(a)..... 12

Ind. Code § 3-13-1-7(b)..... 12, 14, 15

Ind. Code § 3-13-1-9(b)..... 14

Ind. Code § 3-13-1-16.5 15

Ind. Code § 3-13-2-1 15

Ind. Code § 3-13-2-1(a)(7) 12

Indiana Code Title 3, Article 8 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Candidate, Oxford English Dictionary,
[https://www.oed.com/search/dictionary/
?scope=Entries&q=candidate](https://www.oed.com/search/dictionary/?scope=Entries&q=candidate)..... 15
